

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF OCTOBER -  
TWO THOUSAND AND NINETEEN

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.AMARNATH GOUD**  
**IA No. 1 OF 2019**  
**IN**  
**MACMA NO: 3386 OF 2019**

**Between:**

The Divisional Controller, N.E.K.R.T.C., Bidar Division, Bidar.

...Petitioner

(Appellant in MACMA 3386 OF 2019  
on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Shivakumar S/o. Vaijinath, Occ. Private Employee, R/o.H.No.149, Handikera village, Humunabad Tq, Bidar District.
2. Vidyavathi, W/o.Manoj, Occ.House wife, R/.H.No.149, Handikera village, Humunabad Tq, Bidar District
3. Santhosh, s/o. Vaijinath, Occ. Private Employee, R/o.H.No.149, Handikera village, Humunabad Tq, Bidar District -
4. Sanjeev Kumar, S/o. Vaijinath, Occ. Private Employee, R/o.H.No.149, Handikera village, Humunabad Tq, Bidar District
5. Maruthi, S/o. Dhondeba, Occ. Driver of NEKRTC, Rajeshwar Village, Basawakalyan (Tq) Bidar district  
(Respondent No.5 is not necessary party in this petition)

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI E VENKATA REDDY**

**Counsel for the Respondents: ---**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including the execution of the Judgment and Decree, dated 10-05-2019 in MVOP NO. 215 of 2018, passed by the MACT-cum-II Additional District and Sessions Judge, Medak at Sanga Reddy, pending disposal of MACMA No. 3386 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER**

**There shall be interim stay of execution of decree and judgment in M.V.O.P.No.215 of 2018 passed by the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional District & Sessions Judge, Medak at Sanga Reddy, subject to deposit of 50% of the decree amount together with costs and interest, if any, within eight (08) weeks from today.**

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- CH.VENKATESWAR**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-II Additional District & Sessions Judge, Medak at Sanga Reddy
2. Shivakumar S/o. Vaijinath, Occ. Private Employee, R/o.H.No.149, Handikera village, Humunabad Tq, Bidar District.
3. Vidyavathi, W/o.Manoj, Occ.House wife, R/.H.No.149, Handikera village, Humunabad Tq, Bidar District
4. Santhosh, s/o. Vaijinath, Occ. Private Employee, R/o.H.No.149, Handikera village, Humunabad Tq, Bidar District
5. Sanjeev Kumar, S/o. Vaijinath, Occ. Private Employee, R/o.H.No.149, Handikera village, Humunabad Tq, Bidar District (2 to 5 By RPAD)
6. One CC to Sri E Venkata Reddy Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

**HIGH COURT**

**TAJ**

**DATED:30/10/2019**

**ORDER**

**IA No. 1 OF 2019  
IN  
MACMA NO: 3386 OF 2019**

**INTERIM STAY**

